	06-02-2004			
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/200: Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ► ▼	102756445		EET U.	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissione	er of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record th	e attached original	documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Valery I. RUDNEV Don L. LOVELESS 5. 2 8. o 午		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Inductoheat, Inc. Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies	s) attached? Yes 🖌 No			
 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement 	Merger Change of Name	Street A	ddress: <u>32251</u>	North Avis Drive
Other		City:_Ma	adison Heights	_State:_ ^{MI} _Zip:_48071
5/25/2004 Execution Date:		Additional	name(s) & address	(es) attached? Yes 🖌 No
4. Application number(s) or pater	nt number(s):		. ,	
A. Patent Application No.(s) <u>1</u> INDUCTION HEAT TF	Additional numbers att			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Philip O. Post		 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40 		
Indel, Inc.		Encie		
Legal Depa		🖌 Auth	orized to be ch	arged to deposit account
Street Address: 10 Indel Aven P.O. Box 157			account number (Indel, Inc.)	NAY 28
City:_RancocasState:_NJ	_Zip:08073-0157			PH 3 SECT
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPAC	E	RO COR
9. Signature.)	Λ	N OS
Philip O. Post Name of Person Signin Total n	ng umber of pages including cove	Signature	Ints, and documer	May 26, 2004 Date
H LNUELLER 00000041 502435 10779 21 40.00 DA	I documents to be recorded with Commissioner of Patents & 1	required cover si	heet information to:	DATENT

· ' 🎔

,

- - **-**

REEL: 015378 FRAME: 0511

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND LETTERS PATENT

WHEREAS, we, the undersigned assignors, Valery I. RUDNEV, a citizen of the United States, with a post office address of 1398 Crescent Lane, Rochester Hill, Michigan 48306; and **Don L. LOVELESS**, a citizen of the United States, with a post office address of 843 Aspen Drive, Rochester, Michigan 48307, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements in

INDUCTION HEAT TREATMENT OF COMPLEX-SHAPED WORKPIECES

for which we have on **February 13, 2004**, filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the application having been assigned **Serial No. 10/779,258**, which application claims the benefit of United States Provisional Patent Application No. 60/447,615, filed February 14, 2003,

WHEREAS, **INDUCTOHEAT**, **INC.**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Michigan, and having a place of business at 32251 North Avis Drive, Madison Heights, Michigan 48071, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States and foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, have assigned and transferred, and do hereby assign and transfer to the said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor and the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to us by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said United States Letters Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND we do hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents, United States of America, to issue said Letters Patent when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

We further covenant and agree with the ASSIGNEE that we have a full and unencumbered title to the invention herein assigned, which title we warrant unto the ASSIGNEE, and we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, further agree that we will, without demanding any further

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015378 FRAME: 0512 consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing United States or foreign Letters Patent for the said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the ASSIGNEE'S right to said invention and Letters Patent, particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

Valeey I. Rudnev Valery I. Rudnev

Don L. Loveless

State of MICHIGON SS County of CAKLAND

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this $d \mathcal{I}$ day of $(\eta)/2\sqrt{2}$, 2004, personally appeared Valery I. Rudnev who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Toule MARCIAL POOLE Notary Public MOTARY PUBLIC OAKLAND CO., MI State of Michigan MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jan 11, 2003 SS County of OAKLAN

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for the state and county aforesaid, on this $\frac{25}{\text{day}}$ of $(\gamma) A / (\gamma) A / (\gamma)$, 2004, personally appeared **Don L. Loveless** who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be redorded.

Notary Public

MARCIAL FOOLE NOTARY PUBLIC OAKLAND CO., MI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Jan 11, 2003

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015378 FRAME: 0513

RECORDED: 05/28/2004